

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, PETITIONER

*v.*

BARRY ELTON BLACK, RICHARD J. ELLIOTT  
AND JONATHAN O'MARA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

BARBARA MCDOWELL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
LINDA F. THOME  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument .....	10
I. The United States permissibly regulates cross burning, when intended to threaten or intimidate, under statutes that are directed at conduct with- out regard to its expressive content .....	13
II. A State may permissibly regulate cross burning, when intended to threaten or intimidate, under a statute that applies exclusively to that conduct .....	20
A. The Virginia statute is a regulation of conduct— the intentional use of cross burning as a tool of intimidation—not a regulation of expression .....	21
B. The Virginia statute poses no danger of idea or viewpoint discrimination because the same reasons that justify a ban of all intimidating expression justify a ban of intimidation by cross burning .....	26
Conclusion .....	30
Appendix .....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Boston Sch. Comm.</i> , 105 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986) .....	23
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	18
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	12
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	29
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	2, 21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000) .....	23
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	23
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 585 So. 2d 182 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 987 (1992) .....	4
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	24
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	29
<i>Hernandez v. Commonwealth</i> , 406 S.E.2d 398 (Va. Ct. App. 1991), habeas corpus denied <i>sub nom. Hernandez v. Superintendent</i> , 800 F. Supp. 1344 (E.D. Va. 1992), appeal dismissed, 8 F.3d 818 (4th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1119 (1994) .....	23
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	29
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....	15
<i>People v. Carr</i> , 97 Cal. Rptr. 2d 143 (Ct. App. 2000) .....	13
<i>People v. Steven S.</i> , 31 Cal. Rptr. 2d 644 (Ct. App. 1994) .....	14, 24, 28
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 629 P.2d 748 (Kan. Ct. App. 1981) .....	14
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 430 S.E.2d 512 (S.C. 1993) .....	21
<i>State v. Sheldon</i> , 629 A.2d 753 (Md. 1993) .....	21
<i>Sutton v. Commonwealth</i> , 324 S.E.2d 665 (Va. 1985) .....	11, 21
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	15, 25
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990) .....	26
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 813 F.3d 1523 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 860 (1987) .....	12
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1965) .....	4
<i>United States v. Hanna</i> , 293 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>United States v. Hayward</i> , 6 F.3d 1241 (7th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1004 (1994) .....	1, 17, 26
<i>United States v. J.H.H.</i> , 22 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	11, 17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 615 F.2d 562 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 829 (1980) .....	17
<i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 241 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	1
<i>United States v. McDermott</i> , 29 F.3d 404 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	4, 11, 14
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	9, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Pospisil</i> , 186 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1089 (2000) .....	4
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 65 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1134 (1996) .....	1, 17
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 780 F.2d 955 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1184 (1986) .....	17
<i>United States v. Woodrup</i> , 86 F.3d 359 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 944 (1996) .....	11
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) .....	19, 26
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 72 S.W.2d 31 (Ky. 1934) ...	14
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993) .....	8, 10, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 29

Constitution, statutes, regulation and rule:

U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Fair Housing Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
42 U.S.C. 3631 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 3631(a) .....	8-9, 17, 19
Flag Protection Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-131, 103 Stat. 777 .....	26
18 U.S.C. 112(b) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 112(b)(1) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 112(b)(2) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 241 .....	2, 8, 11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 1a
18 U.S.C. 242 .....	8, 16, 18, 1a

VI

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 245(b) .....	14, 2a
18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2)(B) .....	14
18 U.S.C. 831(a)(4) .....	12
18 U.S.C. 844(d) .....	12
18 U.S.C. 1503 .....	12
18 U.S.C. 1512(b) .....	12
18 U.S.C. 1860 .....	12
18 U.S.C. 2113(a) .....	12
18 U.S.C. 2231(a) .....	12
42 U.S.C. 1981.....	16
42 U.S.C. 1982 .....	14, 16, 17, 6a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2 .....	16
1952 Va. Acts. ch. 483 .....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-423 (Michie 1996) .....	2, 5, 20, 8a
29 C.F.R. 1604.11 (1991) .....	16
11th Cir. Pattern Jury Instruction—Criminal Cases (1997) .....	11
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999) .....	11
Robert A. Caro, <i>The Years of Lyndon Johnson: Master of the Senate</i> (2002) .....	4
Richard Kluger, <i>Simple Justice</i> (1975) .....	4
Frederick M. Lawrence, <i>Punishing Hate: Bias Crimes Under American Law</i> (1999) .....	23
Nancy MacLean, <i>Behind the Mask of Chivalry: The Making of the Second Ku Klux Klan</i> (1994) .....	3
Michael Newton & Judy Newton, <i>The Ku Klux Klan: An Encyclopedia</i> (1991) .....	3, 4
Leonard S. Rubinowitz & Imani Perry, <i>Crimes Without Punishment: White Neighbors’ Resistance to Black Entry</i> , 92 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 335 (Fall 2001-Winter 2002) .....	3, 5
S. Rep. No. 721, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967) .....	28
<i>Symposium: Civil Rights Law in Transition</i> , 27 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1109 (Apr. 2000) .....	28

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Wyn C. Wade, <i>The Fiery Cross: The Ku Klux Klan in America</i> (1987) .....	3, 4, 14
Juan Williams, <i>Eyes on the Prize: America's Civil Rights Years 1954-1965</i> (1987) .....	3
